AGREEMENT
Division 005000

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political subdivision
of the State of California, hereinafter called "COUNTY," and Tombleson_Incorporated hereinafter called
"CONTRACTOR." For reference purposes, the date of this Agreement is the date it is executed by the
Public Works Director.,

THE COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE | SCOPE OF WORK

Contractor shall, within the time stipulated, perform the contract as herein defined and shall furnish all
work, labor, equipment, transportation, material, and services to construct and complete in a good,
expeditious, workmanlike, and substantial manner, the project:

Building 400 Cardiology Clinic & HVAC Mechanical Upgrade PROJECT No. 9600-66 Bid No. NMC - 1012

All work shall be completed in strict conformance with the plans, specifications, and working details
prepared by ARCHITECT, and the provisions of the documents listed in Article 6 below, and to the
satisfaction of COUNTY.

ARTICLE 2 TIME FOR START AND FINAL COMPLETION

CONTRACTOR shall commence the work on the starting date established in the Notice to Proceed. The
CONTRACTOR shall achieve Final Completion of the entire Work no later than ONE Hundred and
Eighty, (180) days from the date of commencement.

Additionally, CONTRACTOR shall coordinate their work with all other contractors whose work is
affected by the scope of work defined in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to provide
appropriate labor, hours, rates, materials, and equipment in response to adjustments in the Project
Schedule made by the Monterey County Director of Public Works or his/her designee during the course
of the project in order to maintain the required progress.

ARTICLE 3 CONTRACT PRICE

County shall pay CONTRACTOR as full consideration for the performance of the contract, subject to
any additions or deductions as provided in the contract documents, the Stipulated Sum of (written amount):

Two Million Six Hundred Four Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars,

Numerical $ amount): $ 2,604,675.00

Item Units and Limitations Price per Item
Base Bid: Scope 1 HVAC ($681,225.00)
Base Bid: Scope 2 BLDG 400 Cardiology Clinic ($1,923,420.00)

PROJECT: BUILDING 400 CARDIOLOGY CLINIC AND HVAC

PROJECT NO. 9600-66 BID NO. NMC - 1012
003000-1 DATE: MARCH 23, 2016



The Stipulated Sum is based on the following alternates, if any, which are described in the Contract
Documents and are hereby accepted by County:

NA

Unit prices, if any

NA

Allowances included in the Stipulated Sum, if any:
(ldentify allowances and state exclusions, if any, from the allowance price)

Item Allowance

NA

ARTICLE 4 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

THE PARTIES AGREE THAT IN CASE ALL THE WORK CALLED FOR UNDER THE
CONTRACT IN ALL PARTS AND REQUIREMENTS IS NOT COMPLETED WITHIN THE TIME
SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, DAMAGE WILL BE SUSTAINED BY COUNTY,
AND THAT IT IS AND WILL BE IMPRACTICABLE AND EXTREMELY DIFFICULT TO
DETERMINE THE ACTUAL DAMAGE WHICH COUNTY WILL THEREBY SUSTAIN. THE
PARTIES THEREFORE AGREE THAT CONTRACTOR WILL PAY TO COUNTY THE SUM SET
FORTH IN THE SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, IF ANY, FOR EACH CALENDAR DAY OF
DELAY UNTIL THE WORK IS COMPLETED AND ACCEPTED. CONTRACTOR AND HIS
SURETY SHALL BE LIABLE FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT THEREOF. CONTRACTOR AGREES
TO PAY SAID LIQUIDATED DAMAGES ESTABLISHED HEREIN, AND FURTHER AGREES
THAT COUNTY MAY DEDUCT THE AMOUNT THEREOF FROM ANY MONIES DUE OR THAT
MAY BECOME DUE CONTRACTOR UNDER THE CONTRACT.

ARTICLE 5 NOTIFICATION OF THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS

COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of the receipt of any third-party claim relating to the contract
and is entitled to recover its reasonable costs incurred in providing the notification as provided in Public

Contract Code Section 9201.

PROJECT: BUILDING 400 CARDIOLOGY CLINIC AND HV AC

PROJECT NO. 9600-66 BID NO. NMC - 1012
003000-2 DATE MARCH 23,2016



ARTICLE 6 COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS CONTRACT

The contract entered into by this Agreement consists of the following documents, all of which are
component parts of the contract as if herein set out in full or attached hereto:

All of the above-named contract documents are intended
the above-named contract documents and not by others s

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have dul
instrument, each of which shall be for al

below.,

e @ e

Notice to Bidders

Instructions to Bidders

Bid, as accepted

List of Subcontractors

Noncollusion Declaration

Workers® Compensation Certificate
Contractor’s Certification of Good-Faith
Effort to Employ Monterey Bay Area
Residents

Written Plan to Recruit Monterey Bay
Area Residents, when applicable

Bid Bond or Bidder's Security
Agreement

Performance Bond

Payment Bond

[nsurance Certificate

PROJECT: BUILDING 400 CARDIOLOGY CLINIC AND HVAC
PROJECT NO. 9600-66 BID NO. NMC - 1012

003000-3

Division 007100 General Conditions,
Division 007300 Supplementary Conditions,
Specifications and Drawings as Prepared by
ARCHITECT (refer to an exhibit attached to
this Agreement that lists Section, Title, Date
and Pages for Specifications; Number, Title
and Date for Drawings.)
Appendices:

List of Drawings

Preliminary Project Schedule
Section 15050 General Requirements
As issued, Project Addenda Nos: 1,2

to be complementary. Work required by one of
hall be done as if required by all.

y executed four (4) identical counterparts of this
I purposes deemed an original thereof, on the dates set forth

DATE: MARCH 23, 2016



COUNTY OF MONTEREY
By:
Name: Gary Gray, D.O.

Title: Chief Executive Officer
, 2016

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM
CONTRACTS/PURCHASING

By:
Name: Kristen Aldrich
Title: Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date: , 2016

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY
COUNTY COUN BL
By:

N2 ——

Name: Anne Brereton
Title: Deputy County Counsel
Date: //f/} 2016

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL TERMS

COUNTY AUDQ%%C%LLER
By: ,;A[

/ A
Name: Gary Gfémey/

Title: Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller

Date: ‘(]_,\3, 2016

PROJECT: BUILDING 400 CARDIOLOGY CLINIC AND HVAC
PROJECT NO. 9600-66 BID NO. NMC - 1012

007300-1

Principal Name2: Mike Locke

Title: Vice President

Date: /0/3/ 2016

COMPANY ADDRESS:
651 Sanborn Place

Salinas, California 9390]

Contractor’s License Type: B

License Number: /26454
License Expiration Date: / 0/31/2017

NOTE: CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED
TO BE LICENSED AND REGULATED BY
THE CONTRAC-TORS’ STATE LICENSE
BOARD. ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING A
CONTRACTOR MAY BE REFERRED TO THE
REGISTRAR, CONTRACTORS’ STATE
LICENSE BOARD/P O BOX 26000/
SACRAMENTO CA 95826
INSTRUCTIONS: If bidder is a corporation, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above
together with the signatures of authorized officers or
agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal;
if bidder is a partnership, the full name of the firm shall
be set forth above together with the signature of the
partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on
behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual,
his signature shall be placed above.

DATE: MARCH 23, 2016



iy P
ACORD
e

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
10/6/2016

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER

Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.

Insurance Brokers of CA, Inc. LIC #0726293
321 Fifth Street

M Amelia Lamb
| FHONE ey, 831-637-9241
| EmaL . amelia_lamb@ajg.com

[FBX 831-630-0286

Hollister CA 95023 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
. INsuRer A :Westchester Fire Insurance Company 10030
INSURED insurer B :West American Insurance Company 44393 ]
Tombleson Incorporated wsurer ¢ :National Union Fire Insurance Compa 19445 ]
gglir?:; 233;5?%3901 INSURER D : State Compensation Insurance Fund o 35076 |
' surer e : Ohio Security Insurance Company 24082 -
INSURER F :

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1649480575

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR|

ADDLISUBR] POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MMIDD/YYYY) LIMITS
A | x | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y G2710082A 004 7112016 71/2017 EACH OCCURRENGE $1,000,000
| DAMAGE TO RENTED =
‘ CLAIMS-MADE | X | OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $100,000 -
X _| BFPD, Contr Liab MED EXP (Any one person) $5,000 I
X | $5.000 Ded, BI/P PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000 _—
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
X | poLicy B | |wc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 2,000,000
OTHER: s
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Y BAW (17) 56507176 71112016 TR | el eI BNGLE IV 51,000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
ALLOVINED - SCHERULED BODILY INJURY (Per accidert) | §
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
X |HIREDAUTCS | X | AUTOS {Per accident) L
| 5
Cc UMBRELLA LIAB LX OCCUR BE 023355330 71112016 7M/2017 EACH OCCURRENCE 52,000,000
X | EXCESS LIAB ! CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $2,000,000
DED L E RETENTION § $
D |WORKERS COMPENSATION 6676268-16 4/1/2016 47112017 PER QTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN X | STATUTE L ER S
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE £.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
OFFICERIMEMBER EXCLUDED? I:! NIA
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $1,000,000
E Equipment BKS (17) 56607176 7/1/12016 711/2017 Rent/Borrow/Lease $150,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Re: Tombleson #1207; Project Number 9600-66; Job Name: Building 700 Cardiology Clinic & HVAC Mechanical Upgrades.
The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees are included as additional insureds on the General Liability and Auto Liability
policies, as per attached endorsements. Coverage is primary and non-contributory as per attached endorsements.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey
Natividad Medical Center
1441 Constitution Blvd.
Salinas CA 93806

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

™ i "

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



POLICY NUMBER: G2710082A 004 COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

| CG 2010 0413
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR |
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endotsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name Of Addltional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s) Location{s) Of Covered Operations

As Required by Written Contract |As Required by Written Contract .

Infermation reqguired fo complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A Section || - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liahility for "bodily njury”, "property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole ot in part, by:

1. Your acis or omissions; or

2. The acls or omisslons of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing aperations for the additional insured(s) at the locatiofi(s)
designated abave, .

However:
1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law;
and

2, If coverage provided o the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the

insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to provide for stch additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional Insureds, the following additional
exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or “property damage"” occuriing aiter:

1. All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such wark, on

the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on hehalf of the
 additional insured(s) at the jocation of the covered operations has been completed; or

2. That partion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its

Intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subsontractor

engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.




C. With respect to the insurance afforded to those additional insureds, the following Is added to
Section 11i - Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is vequired by a contract or agreement, the most
we will pay on behalf of the additional insured Is the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the confract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;
whichever (s less,

This endorsement shall not increase the applicabls Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations.

@ Insurance Services Office, Inc,

©Insurance Services Office, Inc,



‘POLICY NUMBER:G2710082A 004 COMMERGCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20370413
THIS ENDORSEVENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Pm'sorn(s)
Or Organization(s) Location And Deseription Of Completed Operations

As Required by Written Contract | As Required by Written Contract

'I—hformaiion'rec{ﬁ#ed to complete this Schedule, if not shown ahove, will be shown In the Declarations,

A. Section il - Who s An Insured s amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organizalion(s) shown in the Scheduls, but only with respect {o liability for "bodily injury” or “property
damage” caused, in whole or in part, by "your work” at the location designated and described in the
Schedule of this endorsement patformed for that additional insured and included in the "products-
completad operations hazard".

Howavor:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitiad by law;
and

2. if caverage provided to the additional Insured is required by a contract or agresment, the
instirance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agresment o provide for such additional insured.

B. Wilh respect to the insurance afforded 1o these additional insureds, the following is added to
Section 1 - Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional Insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most
we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of Insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agresment; or
2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;
whichever Is less.




This endorsement shall hot Ihcrease the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations,

® Insuranca Services Offlce, Inc,

©Insurance Servives Office, Inc.



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CONDITION 4, OTHER INSURANCE,
AMENDED - NON CONTRIBUTORY

Paragraph 4.c. is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

c. Iif all of the other insurance permits contribution by equal shares, we will follow this method
unless the insured is required by contract to provide insurance that is primary and non-
contributory, and the “insured contract" is executed prior to any loss. Where required by a
contract, this insurance will be primary only when and to the extent as required by that
contract. However, under the contributory approach each insurer contributes equal amounts
until it has paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of the loss remains, whichever comes
first.

If any of the other insurance does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute

by limits. Under this method, each insurer's share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit
of insurance to the total applicable limits of insurance of all insurers.

GLE 0007 01 96




COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 88100113

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE ENHANCEMENT ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage afforded by this endorsement, the provisions of the policy apply unless modified by the endarsement.

COVERAGE INDEX

SUBJECT PROVISION NUMBER
ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT 3
ACCIDENTAL AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT 12
AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS 19
AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION 5
AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT COVERAGE 13
BROAD FORM INSURED 1
BODILY INJURY REDEFINED 22
EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS (including employee hired auto) 2
EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION 23
EXTRA EXPENSE — BROADENED COVERAGE 10
GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE 15
HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE (including employee hired aute and loss of use) 6
HIRED AUTO COVERAGE TERRITORY 20
LOAN / LEASE GAP 14
PARKED AUTO COLLISION COVERAGE (WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE) 16
PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE 11
PHYSICAL DAMAGE — ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE 8
RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT 9
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS 4
TOWING AND LABOR } 7
TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES R
UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS 18
WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US 20

SECTION il - LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended as follows:
BROAD FORM INSURED

SECTION 1l — LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. “-WHO IS AN INSURED is amended (o include the
following as an insured:

1.

CA 88100113

d.

Any legally incorporatad entity of which you own more than 50 percent of the voting stock during the
policy period. However, "insured” does not include any organization that:

(1) Is a partnership or joint venture; or
(2) Is an insured under any other automobile policy; or
(3) Has exhausted its Limit of Insurance under any other automobile policy.

Paragraph d. {2} of this provision does not apply to a policy written to apply specifically in excess of
this policy.

Any organization you newly acquire or form, other than a partnership or joint venture, of which you
own more than 50 percent of the voting stock. This automatic coverage is afforded only for 180 days
from the date of acquisition or formation. However, coverage under this provision does not apply:

(1 If there is similar insurance or a self-insured retention plan available to that organization;

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 1 of 7



(2) If the Limits of Insurance of any other insurance policy have been exhausted; or
(3) To “bodily injury” or "property damage” that occurred before you acquired or formed the
organization.

EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS

SECTION Il — LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A1, “WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include the
following as an insured:

f. Any “employee” of yours while using a covered "aute” you do not own, hire or borrow, but only for acts
within the scope of their employment by you. Insurance provided by this endorsement is excess over
any other insurance available to any "employee”.

g. An "employee" of yours while operating an “auto” hired or borrowed under a written contract or
agreement in that “employee’'s” name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the
conduct of your business and within the scope of their employment. Insurance provided by this
endorsement is excess over any other insurance available to the "employee”.

ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

SECTION It — LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. -WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include the
following as an insured:

h. Any person or organization with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered "auto”,
provided that you and such person or organization have agreed in a written contract, agreement, or
permit issued to you by governmental or public authority, to add such person, or organization, or
governmental or public authority to this policy as an “insured”.

However, such person or organization is an "insured”;

{n Cnly with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered “auto”;

(2) Only for “bodily injury” or “property damage” caused by an “accident” which takes
place after you executed the written contract or agreement, or the permit has been
issued to you; and

{3) Only for the duration of that contract, agreement or permit

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

SECTION Il — LIABILITY COVERAGE, Coverage Extensions, 2.a. Supplementary Payments, paragraphs (2}
and (4) are replaced by the following:

(2) Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic violations) required because of
an “accident” we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds,

{4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to
$500 a day because of time off from work.

AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION

In those jurisdictions where, by law, fellow employees are not entitled to the protection afforded to the
employer by the workers compensation exclusivity rule, or similar protection, the following provision is added:

SECTION Il — LIABILITY, exclusion B.5. FELLOW EMPLOYEE does not apply if the "bodily injury” results from
the use of a covered “auto” you own or hire,

SECTION il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended as follows:

6.

CA 88100113

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

Paragraph A.4. Coverage Extensions of SECTION Il — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended by
adding the following;

{f hired "autos” are covered “autos” for Liability Coverage, and if Comprehensive, Specified Causes of Loss or
Collision coverage are provided under the Business Auto Coverage Form for any “auto” you own, then the
Physical Damage coverages provided are extended to “autos™

a. You hire, rent or borrow; or

@ 2013 Liberty Mulual Insurance
Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 2 of 7




CA 88100113

b. Your “employee” hires or rents under a written contract or agreement in that “employee’s” name, but
only if the damage occurs while the vehicle is being used in the conduct of your business,

subject to the following limit and deductible:
A. The most we will pay for “loss” in any one "accident” or "loss” is the smallest of:
(1) $50,000; or
(2) The actual cash value of the damaged or stolen property as of the time of the “loss”; or

(3) The cost of repairing or replacing the damaged or stolen property with other property of like
kind and quality, minus a deductible.

B. The deductible will be equal to the largest deductible applicable ta any owned “autc” for that coverage.

C. Subject to the limit, deductible and excess provisions described in this provision, we will provide
coverage equal to the broadest coverage applicable to any covered “auto” you own.

D. Subject to a maximum of $1,000 per “accident”, we will also cover the actual loss of use of the hired
“auto” if it results from an "accident’, you are legally liable and the lessor incurs an actual financial
loss.

E. This coverage extension does not apply to:

{1 Any “auto” that is hired, rented or borrowed with a driver; or

2) Any “auto” that is hired, rented or borrowed from your “employee”.
For the purposes of this provision, SECTION V — DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following:
“Total loss” means a "loss” in which the cost of repairs plus the salvage value exceeds the actual cash value.
TOWING AND LABCR

SECTION llf — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, paragraph A.2. Towing, is amended by the addition of the
following:

We will pay towing and labor costs incurred, up fo the limits shown below, each time a covered “auto”
classified and rated as a private passenger typs, "light truck” or "medium truck” is disabled:

a. For private passenger type vehicles, we will pay up to $50 per disablement.

h. For “light trucks”, we will pay up to $50 per disablement. "Light trucks” are trucks that have a gross
vehicle weight (GVW) of 10,000 pounds or less.

c. For "medium trucks” , we will pay up to $150 per disablement. "Medium trucks” are trucks that have a
gross vehicle weight (GVYW) of 10,001 — 20,000 pounds.

However, the labor must be performed at the place of disablement.
PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE

Paragraph A4d.a., Coverage Extension of SECTION Il — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended to
provide a limit of $50 per day and a maximum limit of $1,500

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 30f7




9. RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT
SECTION Iif — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, is amended by adding the following:

a. We will pay up to $75 per day for rental reimbursement expenses incurred by you for the rental of an
“auto” because of "accident” or "loss”, to an "auto” for which we also pay a ‘loss" under
Comprehensive, Specified Causes of Loss or Collision Coverages. We will pay only for those
expenses incurred after the first 24 hours following the “accident” or "loss” to the covered “auto.”

b. Rental Reimbursement will be based on the rental of a comparable vehicle, which in many cases may
be substantially less than $75 per day, and will only he allowed for the period of time it should take fo
repair or replace the vehicle with reasonable speed and similar quality, up to a maximum of 30 days.

o We will also pay up to $500 for reasonable and necessary expenses incurred by you to remove and
replace your tools and equipment from the covered “auto”.

d. This coverage does not apply unless you have a business necessity that other “autos” available for
your use and operation cannot fill.

e If "loss” results from the total theft of a covered “auto” of the private passenger type, we will pay under
this coverage only that amount of your rental reimbursement expenses which is not already provided
under Paragraph 4. Coverage Extension.

f. No deductible applies to this coverage.

For the purposes of this endorsement provision, materials and equipment do not include “personal effects” as
defined in provision 11,

10. EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE

Under SECTION ill — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, we will pay for the expense of
returning a stolen covered "auto” to you. The maximum amount we will pay is $1,000.

11. PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE

A SECTION lll - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, is amended by adding the
following:

If you have purchased Comprehensive Coverage on this policy for an “auto” you own and that "auto” is stolen,
we will pay, without application of a deductible, up to $600 for “personal effects” stolen with the "auto.”

The insurance provided under this provision is excess over any other collectible insurance.
B. SECTION V — DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following:

For the purposes of this provision, “personal effects” mean tangible property that is worn or carried by an
insured.” "Personal effects” does not include tools, equipment, jewelry, meney or securities.

12. ACCIDENTAL AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT
SECTION Il — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, B. EXCLUSIONS is amended by adding the following:

If you have purchased Comprehensive or Collision Coverage under this policy, the exclusion for “loss” relating
to mechanical breakdown does not apply te the accidental discharge of an airbag.

Any insurance we provide shall be excess over any other collectible insurance or reimbursement by
manufacturer's warranty. However, we agree to pay any deductible applicable to the other coverage or
warranty.

13. AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT COVERAGE

SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, B. EXCLUSIONS, exception paragraph a. to exclusions
4.¢. and 4.d. is deleted and replaced with the following: '

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CA 88100113 includes copyrighfed material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 4 of 7




14,

CA 88100113

Exclusion 4.¢. and 4.d. do not apply to:

a.

Electronic equipment that receives or transmits audio, visual or data signals, whether or not designed
solely for the reproduction of sound, if the equipment is permanently instalied in the covered "auto” at
the time of the “loss” and such equipment is designed to be solely operated by use of the power from
the “auto’s” electrical system, in or upon the covered “auto” and physical damage coverages are
provided for the covered “auto”; or

If the "loss" occurs solely to audio, visual or data electronic equipment or accessories used with this
equipment, then our obligation to pay for, repair, return or replace damaged or stolen property will be reduced
by a $100 deductible.

LOAN/LEASE GAP COVERAGE

A

Paragraph C., LIMIT OF INSURANCE of SECTION lil — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is
amended by adding the following:

The most we will pay for a “total loss” to a covered "auto” owned by or leased to you in any one
“accident” is the greater of the:

1. Balance due under the terms of the loan or lease lo which the damaged covered “auto” is
subject at the time of the “loss" less the amount of:

a. Overdue payments and financial penalties associated with those payments as of the
date of the "loss”,

b. Financial penalties imposed under a lease due to high mileage, excessive use or
abnormal wear and tear,

. Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability
Insurance purchased with the loan or lease,

d. Transfer or rollover balances from previous loans or leases,

e. Final payment due under a “Balloon Loan”,

1. The dollar amount of any unrepaired damage which occurred prior to the “total loss” of
a covered "auto”,

q. Security deposits not refunded by a lessor,

h. All refunds payable or paid to you as a result of the early termination of a lease

agreement or as a result of the early termination of any warranty or extended service
agreement on a covered “auto”,

i. Any amount representing taxes,

1 Loan or lease termination fees; or

2. The actual cash value of the damage or stolen property as of the time of the "loss".

An adjustment for depreciation and physical condition will be made in determining the actual cash
value at the time of the “loss”. This adjustment is not applicable in Texas.

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

This coverage applies only to the original loan for which the covered “auto” that incurred the loss
serves as collateral, or lease written on the covered “auto” that incurred the loss.

SECTION V — DEFINTIONS is changed by adding the following:
As used in this endorsement provision, the following definitions apply:

“Total loss” means a "loss” in which the cost of repairs plus the salvage value exceeds the actual cash
value.

A “halloon loan” is one with periodic payments that are insufficient to repay the balance over the term
of the loan, thereby requiring a large final payment.

© 2013 Liberly Mutual Insurance
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 50f7




15,

16.

17.

GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Paragraph D. Deductible of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by the addition of
the following:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.
PARKED AUTO COLLISION COVERAGE (WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE)

Paragraph D. Deductible of SECTION Ili — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by the addition of
the following:

The deductible does not apply to “loss” caused by collision to such covered "auto” of the private passenger
type or light weight truck with a gross vehicle weight of 10,000 Ibs. or less as defined by the manufacturer as
maximum loaded weight the “aute” is designed to carry while it is:

a. in the charge of an “insured”;
b. Legally parked; and
c. Unoccupied.

The “loss” must be reported to the police authorities within 24 hours of known damage.
The totat amount of the damage to the covered "auto” must exceed the deductible shown in the Declarations.

This provision does not apply to any “loss” if the covered “auto” is in the charge of any person or organization
engaged in the automobile business.

TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Under SECTION Il PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, if two or more company policies or coverage forms
apply to the same accident, the following applies to paragraph D. Deductible:

a. If the applicable Business Auto deductible is the smaller (or smallest) deductible it will be waived; or

b. If the applicable Business Auto deductible is not the smaller (or smallest) deductible it will be reduced
by the amount of the smaller (or smallest) deductible; or

C. If the loss involves two or more Business Auto coverage forms or policies the smaller (or smallest)
deductible will be waived.

For the purpose of this endorsement company means any company that is part of the Liberty Mutual Group.

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

18.

19.

CA 88100113

UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS
SECTION IV- BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, Paragraph B.2. is amended by adding the following:

If you unintentionally fail to disclose any hazards, exposures or material facts existing as of the inception date
or renewal date of the Business Auto Coverage Form, the coverage afforded by this policy will not be
prejudiced.

However, you must report the undisclosed hazard of exposure as soon as practicable after its discovery, and
we have the right to collect additional premium for any such hazard or exposure.

AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACGCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT, OR LOSS
SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph A.2.a. is replaced in its entirety by the following:
a. In the event of “accident”, claim, "suit” or “loss”, you must promptly notify us when it is known to:

1 You, if you are an individual

2. A partner, if you are a partnership;

3. Member, if you are a limited liability company;,

4 An executive officer or the “employee” designated by the Named Insured to give such notice,
if you are a corporation.

@ 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 6 of 7




20.

21.

To the extent possible, notice to us should include:

(1) How, when and where the “accident” or "loss” took place;
(2) The “insureds” name and address; and
(3) The names and addresses of any injured persons and withesses.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph A.5., Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against
Others to Us, is amended by the addition of the following:

If the person or organization has waived those rights before an "accident” or "loss’, our rights are waived also.
HIRED AUTO COVERAGE TERRITORY

SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph B.7., Policy Period, Coverage Territory, is
amended by the addition of the following:

f. For "autos” hired 30 days or less, the coverage territory is anywhere in the world, provided that the
insured’s responsibility to pay for damages is determined in a “suit’, on the merits, in the United
States, the territories and possessions of the United States of America, Puerto Rico or Canada orin a
settlement we agree to.

This extension of coverage does not apply to an “auto” hired, leased, rented or borrowed with a driver.

SECTION V — DEFINITIONS is amended as follows:

22.

BODILY INJURY REDEFINED
Under SECTION V — DEFINTIONS, definition C. is replaced by the following:

“Bodily injury” means physical injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person, including mental anguish,
mental injury, shock, fright or death resulting from any of these at any time.

COMMMON POLICY CONDITIONS

23.

CA88100113

EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION
COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS, paragraph A.— CANCELLATION condition applies except as follows:
If we cancel for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will mail to the first Named Insured written

notice of cancellation at least 80 days before the effective date of cancellation. This provision does not apply
in those states which require more than 60 days prior notice of cancellation.

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page Tof7




