Bond No. 7651034
Premium listed on performance bond
Executed in two originals

PAYMENT BOND
(Civil Code section 9550)
Division 006100

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,

Tombleson, Inc.

as Contractor, a contract for the following project:

Building 400 Cardiology Clinic & HVAC Mechanical Upgrade PROJECT No. 9600-66 Bid NMC 1012;
and

WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to
secure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, material suppliers, and other persons furnishing
labor and materials on the project, as provided by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, we Tombleson, Inc.
as Principal, and F'delity and Deposit Company of Maryland

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of

California (hereinafter called "County"), and to the persons named in California Civil Code section 9100
in the penal sum of Two Million Six Hundred Four Thousand Six * Dollars ($ 2,604,675 .%)’ for the

payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by

these presents. *Hundred Seventy Five & 00/100

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

[f Principal or any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, or subcontractors
(1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100 with respect to any labor or
materials furnished by said persons on the project described above, or (2) fails to pay in full all amounts
due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed under
the contract on the project described above, or (3) fails to pay for any amounts required to be deducted,
withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of
the Principal and subcontractors pursuant to Unemployment Insurance Code section 13020 with respect
to such work and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms
of the contract on the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications
accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive
notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the
call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

PROJECE. BUHLDING 400 CARDIOLOGY CLINIC AND HVAC
PROJECT NO. 9600-66 By Ney NMC - 1012

DATE Manct 23,2016



If the County brings suit upon this bond and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation
expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees
and investigation expenses.

This bond inures to the benefit of any of the persons named in Civil Code section 9100, and such
persons or their assigns shall have a right of action in any suit brought upon this bond, subject to any
limitations set forth in Civil Code sections 9550 et seq. (Civil Code, Division 4, Part 6, Title 3, Chapter

5: Payment Bond for Public Works).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several
seals this 4t day of October , 2016, the name and corporate seal of each

corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative,
pursuant to authority of its governing body.

{Corporate Seal) Tombleson, Inc. m

Principal
B»\A

a

Title: President

(Corporate Sea) Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

et
By: ]

Title: Stephanie Hoang, Attgrney-jn-Fact

LT

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked
appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing
person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

PROoJECE BUILING 400 CARDIOLOGY CLINIC ANDHVAC
PROJECT Mo 9600-66 Bid Ney NAMC - 1012

DATE: MARCIH 23,2016



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of Qrange )
On ‘D j'\' ‘LD before me, Barbara Copeland , Notary Public,
personally appeared Stephanie Hoang
Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in histher/thetr authorized
capacity(ies), and that by histher/therr signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted. executed the instrument.

7 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
e Ty ’AE laws of the State of California that the foregoing
8

BARBARA COPELAND .
Commission # 201634 paragraph is true and correct.

Notary Public - California

Orange County - WITNESS my h/and and official seal.

X
3

Goram. E A ?
:“amw*‘wym ;mw;mﬂ 24 19 :xol-ir

&3 L YNNI

-] é : -
Far /s ;
Signature: \{ e (»‘a e ( P {_L A -
Signature UI‘NO[{}/& Public

A}

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could present fraudulent and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Type or Title of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer’s Name: Stephanie Hoang Signer’s Name:

] Individual ] Individual

[] Corporate Officer — Title(s): [] Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[ Partner: [ ]Limited [] General (1 Partner: [JLimited [] General
X] Attorney in Fact [] Attorney in Fact

[] Trustee [] Trustee

[1 Guardian or Conservator [] Guardian or Conservator

[] Other: [] Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

Rev. 1-15



ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by
THOMAS O. MCCLELLAN, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said
Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby
nominate, constitute, and appoint Eric LOWEY, Mark RICHARDSON, Stephanie HOANG and Kevin CATHCART, all of Costa
Mesa, California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety,
and as its act and deed: and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said
Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected
officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected
officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper
persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of
the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 14th day of August, A.D. 2014,

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"‘4-2..-!-"

e, 0
“'u“ﬁnn"

(i D fusc— /AR 47274
N

Assistant Secretary Vice President
Eric D. Barnes Thomas O. McClellan

State of Maryland
City of Baltimore

On this 14th day of August, A.D. 2014, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, THOMAS O.
MCCLELLAN, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers
described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly swom, deposeth and saith, that
he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that
the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said
Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Wiy,
7,
rh, A.:,,
5
iy 0O W
VL ’

o
Maria D. Adamski, Notary Public
My Commission Expires: July 8, 2015

)
a
ey
o ‘l(

S
5

s,

oy el
f,,r g 15 “\\
RN

POA-F 012-0016



PREMIUM IS FOR THE CONTRACT TERM AND IS SUBJECT Bond No. 7651034
TO ADJUSTMENT BASED ON FINAL CONTRACT PRICE Premium: $20.698 00

Executed in two originals
PERFORMANCE BOND
(Public Contract Code Section 20129)
Division 006000

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,

Tombleson, Inc.

as Contractor, for the following project:
Building 400 Cardiology Clinic & HVAC Mechanical Upgrade PROJECT No. 9600-66 Bid NMC-1012;
and

WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to
secure the faithful performance of said contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, we Tombleson, Inc.

as Principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of

California (hereinafter called "County™), in the penal sum of
Two Million Six Hundred Four Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Five & 00/100 Dailars

($2.604.675 00, for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly
to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, admi‘nistrators, successors and assigns, jointly and
severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the Principal, as Contractor, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, (1)
shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions,
and agreements in said contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on Principal's part
to be kept and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified and in all respects according to
their true intent and meaning, and (2) shall indemnify, defend, and save harmless the County, the
members of its board of supervisors, and its officers, agents, and employees as therein stipulated, then
this obligation shall become null and void: otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms
of the contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications
accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive
notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the
call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

PROJECT, BUILDING 400 CARDIOLOGY CLINIC AND HVAC
PROJECT Nev, 9600-66 BI Moy NMC - 1012
Q06000-1 DATE: MARCII 23,2016



Whenever the Principal, as Contractor, is in default, and is declared in default, under the Contract by the
County of Monterey, the County of Monterey having performed its obligation under the contract, Surety
may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

i

Complete the contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, or

2. Obtain a bid or bids for submission to County of Monterey for completing the Contract in
accordance with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by the County of Monterey and
Surety of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder
and the County of Monterey, and make available as work progresses (even though there should be a
default or succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this
paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract price.

If suit is brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all
litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert
witness fees, and investigation expenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several
seals this 4th day of _October , 2016, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party
being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to
authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal) Fymuligson "PC

Title: Pres 1dent

(Corporate Seal) Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

I'c

By: . /\/?/

1T v

Title: Stephanie Hoang, Attorngy-in-Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked
appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing
person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

PROJECT: BUILDING 400 CARDIOLUGY CLINIC ANDHVAC
PROJECT NO. 9600-66 Bip N0, NMC 1012
006000-2 DaTE Marc 23,2016



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIV]L CODE 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of Orange )

On \D 4 hf) before me,

personally appeared

Barbara Copeland , Notary Public,

Stephanie Hoang
Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in histher/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/thetr signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

BARBARA COPELAND
Commission # 2016348
Notary Public - California

Orange County

My Cornm, Expires Apr 19 ?
—— P e P

o fir. D o 1 o e livee Sl _Aumg'

WITNESS my hamd and ofﬁcial seal.

Slgnature /( & el A2, _J( /.24_ ( (:L,.h___ﬂ,&«-.m._.
Signature oI‘N(zla,rfy Public

D
—
~

7

FFILYNN

«i

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could present fraudulent and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Type or Title of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer’s Name: Stephanie Hoang

(] Individual
(] Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[] Partner: [ JLimited [] General
X] Attorney in Fact

(] Trustee

[1 Guardian or Conservator

[ Other:

Signer Is Representing:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer’s Name:
] Individual
[J Corporate Officer — Title(s):
(] Partner: [ JLimited [] General
[] Attorney in Fact

[] Trustee

[] Guardian or Conservator

[ ] Other:

Signer Is Representing:




ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by
THOMAS O. MCCLELLAN, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said
Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby
nominate, constitute, and appoint Eric LOWEY, Mark RICHARDSON, Stephanie HOANG and Kevin CATHCART, all of Costa
Mesa, California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety,
and as its act and deed: and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said
Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected
officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected
officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper
persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of
the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 14th day of August, A.D. 2014,

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

Goco Do foosrf—
By.

Assistant Secretary Vice President
Eric D. Barnes Thomas O. McClellan
State of Maryland

City of Baltimore

On this 14th day of August, A.D. 2014, before the subseriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, THOMAS O.
MCCLELLAN, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers
described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly swom, deposeth and saith, that
hefshe is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that
the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said
Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Maria D. Adamski, Notary Public
My Commission Expires: July 8, 2015

POA-F 012-0016



